## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mr. Keith R. Latham		02/28/2013	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITL Pharma, LLC	
Street Address:	15120 Industrial Park Road	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24202	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1886760	SAFE SERUM
Registration Number:	2506293	PARKINOL
Registration Number:	3609116	POLY T3
Registration Number:	3606371	POLY T4
Registration Number:	3609115	POLY T3/T4
Registration Number:	3602936	POLYTHROID
Registration Number:	3775701	POLYPHETAMINE
Registration Number:	3782345	AZOLOL
Registration Number:	3865151	POLY D
Registration Number:	3782347	CARDIOSAFE
Registration Number:	3782346	CARCININ

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8592241399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

900249222 REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0210

via US Mail.

Phone: 859-223-3400

Email: djlanzotti@stockwell.us

Correspondent Name: David J. Lanzotti

Address Line 1: 861 Corporate Drive, Suite 200
Address Line 4: Lexington, KENTUCKY 40503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	248-101 THRU 248-112
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Lanzotti
Signature:	/David J. Lanzotti/
Date:	03/12/2013

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TM Assignment to ITL signed#page1.tif source=TM Assignment to ITL signed#page2.tif source=TM Assignment to ITL signed#page3.tif source=TM Assignment to ITL signed#page4.tif source=TM Assignment to ITL signed#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0211

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective as of the 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2011 ("Effective Date"), is from Keith R. Latham as Liquidating Trustee of Innovative Technologies, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, having had a place of business at 15120 Industrial Park Road, Bristol, Virginia ("Assignor"), to ITL Pharma, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, having a place of business at 15120 Industrial Park Road, Bristol, Virginia ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring an ownership interest in and to trademarks owned by Assignor and having the following U.S. Trademark Registration Nos.: 1,886,760, for the mark SAFE SERUM; 2,506,293, for the mark PARKINOL; 3,609,116, for the mark POLY T3; 3,606,371, for the mark POLY T4; 3,609,115, for the mark POLY T3/T4; 3,602,936, for the mark POLYTHROID; 3,775,701, for the mark POLYPHETAMINE; 3,782,345, for the mark AZOLOL; 3,865,151, for the mark POLY D; 3,782,347, for the mark CARDIOSAFE; and 3,782,346, for the mark CARCININ; and in and to any and all rights to said trademarks, whether under national common law or in any pending or abandoned application(s) or registration(s), in any country (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Innovative Technologies, LLC, was automatically cancelled by the Virginia State Corporation Commission on December 31, 2010 pursuant to Va. Code §13.1-1050.2;

WHEREAS, Keith R. Latham, as the sole member of Innovative Technologies, LLC, appointed Keith R. Latham as Liquidating

Page 1 of 3

Trustee pursuant to Va. Code § 13.1-1048;

WHEREAS, Keith R. Latham, as the sole member of Innovative

Technologies, LLC, has directed the Liquidating Trustee to

distribute all remaining assets of Innovative Technologies, LLC, to

which Keith R. Latham is entitled to receive pursuant to Va. Code §

13.1-1049, to Assignee, by Authorization Document signed by Keith

R. Latham (Exhibit A);

WHEREAS, Assignor and Innovative Technologies, LLC, had not

abandoned the Trademarks and have otherwise maintained the validity

of the registrations of the Trademarks as of the Effective Date;

and

WHEREAS, Assignee has proceeded to use the Trademarks in

commerce and continues to use the Trademarks in commerce since the

Effective Date:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor

does hereby formally convey, assign and transfer unto Assignee and

its successors and assigns forever as of the Effective Date, all

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with

all business and goodwill connected therewith and as symbolized by

the Trademarks:

Assignor further covenants that he will execute all documents.

papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions

necessary for securing and vesting in Assignee the full right,

title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0213

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their names below to 28 execute this Assignment as of the day ο£ \_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Keith R. Latham, Liquidating Trustee

Innovative Technologies, LLC

ASSIGNEE:

Keith R. Latham, Sole Member

ITL Pharma, LLC

REG. NO. 174013

Page 3 of 3

# **EXHIBIT A**

# AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSFER PROPERTY OWNED BY INNOVATIVE TECHOLOGIES, LLC TO ITL, PHARMA, LLC

THIS AUTHORIZATION, made as of January 13, 2011 by Keith R. Latham ("Latham") sole Member, Innovative Technologies, LLC and Keith R. Latham, Liquidating Trustee, Innovative Technologies, LLC ("Trustee"),

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Innovative Technologies, LLC, formerly a Virginia limited liability company, was automatically cancelled by the Virginia State Corporation Commission on December 31, 2010 pursuant to Va. Code §13.1-1050.2; and

WHEREAS, Latham was the sole Member of Innovative Technologies, LLC; and WHEREAS, Latham, as sole Member of Innovative Technologies, LLC, appointed Keith R. Latham as Liquidating Trustee pursuant to Va. Code §13.1-1048; and

WHEREAS, all debts, liabilities and obligations of Innovative Technologies, LLC have been paid and discharged and therefore the company has no creditors; and

WHEREAS, Latham, as the sole Member of Innovative Technologies, LLC is entitled to receive all remaining company assets after payment and discharge of company debts, liabilities and obligations pursuant to Va. Code §13.1-1049.

NOW, THEREFORE, Keith R. Latham, hereby authorizes and directs the .

Liquidating Trustee to do as follows:

1. The Liquidating Trustee is directed to distribute all remaining assets of Innovative Technologies, LLC to which Latham is entitled to receive pursuant to Va. Code §13.1-1049 to ITL Pharma, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, which assets to be distributed include, but are not limited to, any and all intellectual property owned by Innovative Technologies, LLC including a patent and trademarks.

Page 1 of 2

# **EXHIBIT A**

- 2. It is further directed that this transfer of assets to ITL Pharma, LLC be effective as of January 13, 2011.
- 3. Keith R. Latham, as Liquidating Trustee, joins in this Authorization to acknowledge his receipt and acceptance of Latham's directive.
- 4. This Authorization is made pursuant to and shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

(SEAL)

Keith R. Latham, Sole Member Innovative Technologies, LLC

-(SEAL)

Keith R. Latham, Liquidating Trustee

Innovative Technologies, LLC